i. First, the proportion of daily trips that are pass-by or diverted from I-80 has been

overstated, which effectively reduces VMT because their trip lengths are zero and

one-half mile, respectively. In contrast, new trips average 22 miles in length.

ii. Second, 91.3% of project trips are presumed to be redistributed from the existing

Costco store in Roseville, with a mere 8.7% being new trips. This assumption

stems from the conclusion on page 94 of the TIS that Costco membership is

projected to increase from 95,100 members for the Roseville store to 104,200

members combined for the Roseville and Loomis stores.

b. Table 16 shows that the opening of the Loomis Costco store would cause 2,375 miles

of induced travel to the existing Roseville store (by virtue of it being less crowded).

Table 1 below puts these values into perspective (ignoring employee VMT).

Table 1: VMT Estimation Associated with New Trips1 to Roseville and Loomis Costco Stores

Scenario

Roseville Store Loomis Store Combined

KSF

New Weekday

Daily Trips

Member

VMT KSF

New Weekday

Daily Trips

Member

VMT

Member

VMT

Member

VMT per

KSF

Existing Conditions 136.9
3,815

[Table 16]
27,468 - - - 27,468 200

Existing

Plus Project

Conditions

New

Trips

136.9

3,815

[Table 16]
27,468

155.0

8.7% x 4,330 =

375 [Table 15]
8,250

38,093 130 4

Shifted

Trips

- 91.3% x 4,330

= - 3,955
Offsets2

+ 91.3% x 4,330

= 3,955

[Table 15]

Offsets2

Induced

Trips

+ 8.7% of 3,815

= 330 [Table 16]
2,375 - -

Total 190 3 - 4,330 -

Notes:

1 All values in this table relate only to new trips and their VMT; pass-by and diverted trips are not considered here.

2 The text on page 95 of the TIS describes trips being shifted from the Roseville to Loomis store, but does not quantify the change

in VMT associated with that shift. Therefore, it is assumed here to be offset.

3 This number demonstrates the technical flaw of this approach. It is entirely unreasonable to assume that the opening of the Loomis

Costco store will cause the number of new daily trips attracted to the existing Roseville store to be reduced from 3,815 to 190.